Installation and
Operating Instructions
Rotary Indexing Unit
Type RSE-3 / RSE-4
Friedemann Wagner GmbH
Robert-Bosch-Straße 5
D-78559 Gosheim / Germany
Telephone: +49 (0) 7426 / 94900-0

2.2.1 Product identification
The type key is laser-engraved on the connection side of the rotary
indexing unit. The following table explains the type key:
Modul
e
Design
size
Version Partition
Shock
absorber
Energy
feedthrough
Drive
RSE
3
4
R
L
P
2
.
.
.
24
H
0-0
1-0
P
R= right
L= left
P= oscillating
RSE-3
2,3,4,6,8,12
RSE4
2,3,4,6,8,12,24
H= hydraulic
0- = pneumatic
-0 = electric
RSE-4: 1-0
P= pneumatic
2.2.2 Incorporation information (for the partly completed machinery) for the
constructor of the final machinery
 The central bore (J) enables easy centering of all
superstructures. The superstructures are fastened with the pin
bores (I).
 The standard version already contains a hydraulic shock
absorber (G).
 Control is effected via a 4/2 or 5/2 directional-control valve (not
included in the delivery).
 The rotary indexing units are largely configurable.
 Clockwise or anti-clockwise
 Oscillating mode
 Changeable partition (for RSE-4 with a separately available
accessory kit, for RSE-3 by Friedemann Wagner customer
service)
 The speed can be adjusted freely with a regulator (M).
 Only RSE-4:
Thanks to the integrated air grommet (P)-(Q), the mounted
superstructures can tap the compressed air they need directly
at the indexing plate (K). This means the hoses do not hang
around loosely, thereby avoiding axial twisting of them.
 No regulator may be used at compressed air connection A (A).
There is a regulator integrated in the rotary indexing unit for
setting of the rotational speed.
Rotary Indexing Unit  Type: RSE-3 / RSE-4
DSS-719  (Version: 04/2017)  10 / 46
 A supply air regulator can be mounted at the compressed air
connection B (B) for softer locking and thus noise reduction. It
must then be ensured that the regulator is not closed too far as